
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Standards Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 8 April 2009 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Mrs Catherine 
Fulljames 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
 

Councillor James 
Macnamara 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Rose 
Stratford 
 

Councillor Bernard 
Lane 
Jim McBeth 
Kenneth Hawtin 
Councillor Alan 
Greenslade-Hibbert 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they may 
have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the meeting. 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 3)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 
January 2009. 
 

6. Review and update of the Constitution  (Pages 4 - 137)    
 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Public Document Pack



 
Summary 
 
To seek consideration from the Standards Committee of the proposed changes to the 
constitution.  
 
Recommendations 
 
Standards Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and comment on the proposed changes to the constitution 
 
(2) To approve, subject to any amendments the Standards Committee may wish to 

make, and subject to any comments or amendments from the Executive on 6 April, 
the attached Introduction, Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation, Rules of 
Procedure and Planning Guidance and to recommend to Council that these 
documents be approved. 

 
(3) To recommend to Council that delegated powers be given to the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services, to make any minor or consequential amendments that may be 
needed, in particular with inconsistencies or duplications that may exist within the 
part of the constitution not yet reviewed. 

 
(4) To recommend to Council that the financial limit for key decisions for 2009/2010 be 

£50,000 
 
 

Information about this Agenda 
 
The agenda, reports and associated documents for the above hearing together with the 
Licensing Hearing Procedure are available at Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire 
OX15 4AA or on the Council’s web site www.cherwell-dc.gov.uk; 
 
 
Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
The Council and its Committees and Sub-Committees are required to consider the implications of 
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the Human Rights Act 1998 when exercising their 
functions.) 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Alexa Coates, Legal and Democratic Services alexa.coates@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
(01295) 221591  
 
 
Mary Harpley 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 30 March 2009 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in at Bodicote House, 
Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 22 January 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Douglas Frewer (Chairman) 

 
 Sadie Reynolds 

Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Bernard Lane 
Jim McBeth 
Councillor Alan Greenslade-Hibbert 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

 
Councillor David Carr 
 

 
Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor James Macnamara 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

 
Officers: Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Trainee Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 
 

29 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
 

30 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were none. 
 
 

31 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

32 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2008 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the following changes to Minute 
Number 6: that Mr Greenslade Hibbert had attended the first day of the seventh 
annual assembly of Standards Committees and Mr McBeth the second day. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Standards Committee - 22 January 2009 

  

 
 

33 Press Protocol for Standards Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer proposing a press protocol for Standards Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the draft protocol and when to inform the press of a 
complaint. In addition the Committee considered when it would be appropriate to 
inform individual Councillors that a complaint had been made about them. The 
Committee supported the current approach of notifying a member when a complaint 
had been received about them and felt that only in exceptional circumstances should 
the Monitoring Officer not notify the member. 
 
The Committee considered the wording of the draft protocol and suggested the 
following amendments 
 
Resolved 
 
That the draft press protocol be submitted for consultation to local media 
organisations subject to the following changes: 
 
(1) As a matter of course, notice that any press inquiry has been made should be 

given to the Chairman of the Standards Committee and the monitoring officer.  
 
(2) The Decision Notice should be available for public inspection within seven 

working days after the Assessment Sub-Committee has reached its decision. 
There is no requirement for the decision to be published on the internet. 
Where the decision is to take no action and a review is requested of this 
decision we will not publish until the review is completed. 

 
(3) There is no intention to automatically notify the press. Information may be 

given on an ‘if asked’ basis. 
 
 

34 Standards Board Quarterly Statistics  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services/Monitoring Officer informing members of the Standards Board Quarterly 
Statistics. The Committee noted that of 127 complaints referred to the Standards 
Board in the last quarter in only 2 cases were the decisions of the local assessment 
panel overturned. 
 
The Committee also commented on the level of complaints received from members 
of the public, which was 55%, noting that a high number of complaints came from 
other sources such as other Councillors. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Rae left the meeting at the conclusion of this item.) 
 
 
 

35 Call-In Review  
 

Page 2



Standards Committee - 22 January 2009 

  

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which sought the 
Committees comments on proposed changes to the Call-in model and the 
subsequent proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution.  
 
Members noted the difficulties in obtaining six signatories required to call-in a 
decisions and supported the new arrangements which allowed notification by email 
and text. 
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That the results of the consultation on the review of Call-in and the proposals 

from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Executive be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised Call-in model be approved subject to the following amendment 

to 17.Call-in Protocol at Overview and Scrutiny, The meeting Paragraph 9: The 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will debate the issue, only members of the 
Committee and the officer appointed by the Chief Executive to advise the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Call-in may speak. 

 
 

36 Standards Board Training  
 
Members who attended the Standards Board Training in Oxford on 8 January 2009 
reported to the Committee. Members found the training useful particularly the 
scenarios used and the interaction with committee members and monitoring officers 
from other authorities. Members commented that the organisation and seating 
arrangements had not been as good as at other Standards Board Training sessions. 
 
As part of a wider training programme the independent members and parish 
representatives were invited to attend a Council planning meeting on 29 January 
2009. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.11 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 3



 

   

Standards 
 
 

Review and update of the Constitution 
 

6 April 2009 
 

Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek approval from the Standards Committee to recommend to Council the 
changes to the constitution proposed  
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
Standards Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and comment on the proposed changes to the constitution 
 
(2) To approve, subject to any amendments the Standards Committee may wish 

to make, and subject to any comments or amendments from the Executive on 
6 April, the attached Introduction, Terms of Reference and Scheme of 
Delegation, Rules of Procedure and Planning Guidance and to recommend to 
Council that these documents be approved. 

 
(3) To recommend to Council that delegated powers be given to the Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services, to make any minor or consequential 
amendments that may be needed, in particular with inconsistencies or 
duplications that may exist within the part of the constitution not yet reviewed. 

 
(4) To recommend to Council that the financial limit for key decisions for 

2009/2010 be £50,000 
 
Executive Summary 

 
Introduction 

1.1 The objectives of this review of the constitution are to update the constitution, 
make it easier to use, remove inconsistencies and duplication and make the 
decision making process better value for money.  

 
1.2 Thi
[...]
d 
General Committee have been informally consulted 
before the draft documents were finalised and their 
comments and suggestions are included 

 
Implications 

 

Financial: There should be efficiency savings from greater clarity 
about what does, and does not, need to go through the 

Page 7



 

   

Executive and greater clarity on who can decide what. 

 Comments checked by Eric Meadows, Service 
Accountant, PH&E, 01295 221552 

Legal: It is important for the Council to have a robust constitution 
supporting effective decision making. It is also important 
to be able to defend challenges in the courts to authority 
to act. 

 Comments checked by Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services 01295 221686 

Risk Management: Risk of challenge will be mitigated by a robust constitution 

 Comments checked by Rosemary Watts, Risk 
Management and Insurance Officer. 01295 221566 

 
Wards Affected 

 
All 
 
Corporate Plan Themes 

 
Accessible Value for Money Council 
 
Executive Portfolio 

 
Councillor Barry Wood 
Portfolio Holder for Policy and Community Planning 
 
Document Information 

 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix One 
Appendix Two 
Appendix Three 
Appendix Four 

Introduction 
Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation 
Rules of Procedure 
Planning Guidance 
 

Background Papers 

The existing Cherwell District Council constitution 

Report Author Liz Howlett, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Contact 
Information 

01295 221686 

liz.howlett@Cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

Page 9



1 

 
 
The council’s constitution 
 
Cherwell District Council has agreed this constitution which sets out how the 
council operates, how decisions are made and the procedures which are 
followed. The processes are intended to make the council transparent and 
accountable to local people.  Some of these processes are required by the 
law, while others are a matter for the council to choose. In the case of any 
conflict between this co
[...]
ement of those 
risks. 

Page 30



22 

• To receive the District Auditor’s management letter and make 
recommendations arising from it. 

• To produce an annual report to Council on the activities of the 
committee 

 
Standards Committee 
 
(Membership as set out in the standards committee procedure rules) 
 

• Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors 
and co-opted members. 

• Assisting the Councillors and co-opted members to observe the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

• To provide advice and guidance on the Code of Conduct for members 
of parish and town councils. 

• Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code 
of Conduct. 

• Monitoring the operation and effectiveness of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

• Advising, training or arranging to train Councillors, employees and co-
opted members on matters relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

• Assessment and review of complaints about Members, to conduct 
determinations’ hearings and to impose sanctions as a consequence of 
a finding of misconduct within the limits set by statutory regulations and 
following the Standards Board Guidance. 

• Granting dispensations to Councillors, co-opted members and Parish 
and Town Councillors from requirements relating to interests set out in 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

• Granting exemptions for politically restricted posts. 

• To make representation to the Local Government Association, Central 
Government and Standards Board about any matter relating to the 
general principles of conduct for Members or employees of the Council. 

• To be responsible for liaison between the Council and external 
agencies in connection with any matter within the Committee’s Terms 
of Reference. 

• Provide advice and guidance to Councillors appointed to serve as the 
Council’s representatives on outside bodies. 

Page 31



23 

• To produce an annual report to Council on the activities of the 
committee. 

• To act as a selection pa
[...]
ot be less than three members or in the 
case of a of a Sub-Committee two members.  The quorum for the Standards 
Committee and Licensing Sub-Committee shall be in accordance with 
Standards Committee Procedure Rules and Licensing Sub-Committee 
Procedure Rules respectively. 
 
If at the time set for the start of a meeting there is not a quorum, the meeting 
shall not commence until a quorum is present, but if after fifteen minutes 
there is no quorum the meeting shall be abandoned and a new meeting date 
shall be arranged. 
 
If during any meeting a quorum is not present the Chairman shall adjourn the 
meeting for fifteen minutes. If, after fifteen minutes there is still no quorum the 
meeting shall stand adjourned to a date and time announced by him at the 
time the meeting is adjourned or shall be included on the agenda for the next 
ordinary meeting. 
 
Chairman 
 
Every Council meeting shall at its first meeting elect a Chairman and Vice-
Chairman for the year.  
 
In the case of the Executive, the Leader of the Council (Chairman of the 
Executive) is appointed by Council and the Deputy Leader of Council 
(Vice-Chairman of the Executive) is appointed by the Leader of the Council. 
 
If at any meeting the Chairman is absent, the Vice-Chairman shall preside.  If 
both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman are absent another Member at the 
meeting shall preside. 
 
Any power or duty of the Chairman in relation to the conduct of a meeting 
may be exercised by the person presiding at the meeting. 
 
In the event of a Chairman resigning or intending to resign notice of 
resignation shall be given at a meeting of the Committee and an election to 
fill the vacancy made at the first meeting after that. 
 
Attendance at Committees and Sub-Committees by those who are not 
Members 
 
Members of the public may attend all meetings subject only to the exceptions 
in these rules. 
 
A Member of the Council may attend any meeting of the Council of which 
they are not a member: 
 

• as an observer, without a right to vote or speak, or  

• to make a statement (and answer any resulting questions) on an issue 
on the agenda that directly affects their ward. At the discretion of the 

Page 67



58 

Chairman of the meeting they may also be allowed to participate in 
any debate.  At Planning Committee, they may also sum up their view 
at the end of the debate. 

 
Such attendance shall not be allowed if the matter is one where the Member 
would be required to declare a prejudicial interest.  In such a case the 
Member may ask another Member to attend or address the meeting on their 
behalf. 
 
Substitutes 
 
The Terms of Reference for each Committee and Sub-Committee will state 
whether Substitute members may be appointed and what eligibility 
restrictions if any shall apply. Substitute members will either be named or 
casual: 
 

• Casual Substitutes are any eligible member of the relevant political 
group. 

• Named Substitutes must be members of the relevant political group  
and be appointed by Council. 

 
If a member of a Committee or Sub-Committee is unable to attend a meeting 
or there is a vacant seat, a duly appointed Substitute from the appropriate 
political group shall be entitled to attend, speak and vote at the meeting. This 
substitution shall apply for the whole duration of the meeting. 
 
No Member shall be entitled to act as a Substitute for more than one member 
at any one meeting; 

The name of the Substitute must be notified to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services before the start of the meeting, and shall be reported to 
the meeting and recorded in the Minutes 
 
Attendance at Committees and Sub-Committees of the Leader of the 
Council and Leaders of Political groups who are not Members 
 
In addition to their rights as elected member under this constitution, the 
Leader of the Council and Leaders of Political Groups, shall be entitled to 
attend and speak at Committees and Sub-Committees with the exception of 
the Lice
[...]
 to which they 
are presented 

• Be relevant to a function of the Council and 

• Directly affect the District, or a part of it 
 
A request to present a petition must be received by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services before noon on the third working day before the 
meeting. 
 
Any question as to the relevance of any petition shall be determined by the 
Chairman of the meeting without debate. 

Page 74



65 

When petitions are presented the presenter shall have the right to briefly 
announce the subject of the petition (5 minutes); 
 
If the petition is directly relevant to an item before the meeting or that is due 
to come before the meeting it shall be considered in conjunction with that 
item; 
 
If the petition is not relevant to an item before the meeting or that is due to 
come before the meeting it shall be referred without debate for consideration 
to a relevant council meeting or officer, who shall respond to the petition and 
report back to the referring body. 
 
In the case of referral to a council meeting the person who presented the 
petition shall be able to address the meeting when the matter referred to in 
the petition is considered. 
 
Addresses 
 
Addresses may be presented to all meetings of Council except Planning, 
Licensing and Standards Committees by: 
 

• A Local Government elector for the area,  

• A person who is wholly or mainly resident in the area, 

• A Council Taxpayer or National Non-Domestic Ratepayer for the area  
 
Addresses must be on an item on the Agenda before the meeting and not 
exceed 5 minutes. No person will be allowed to address more than one 
meeting on any particular issue, except in the case where a Planning 
decision has been referred to Council for consideration. 
 
Requests to address and the reasons for the address must be received by the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services not later than noon on the working 
day before the meeting; 
 
The Chairman of the meeting shall determine the request, and w
[...]
s will also highlight potential co-optees. 
 

Page 97



88 

Task and Finish Groups may appoint any number of people (excluding 
members of staff or other Councillors) as non-voting co-optees to assist in any 
item of business, as they deem appropriate.  Members of staff and other 
Councillors cannot be co-opted. 
 
Each Task and Finish Group will also be required to agree a detailed work 
plan to enable them to complete their task within the agreed timescale. 
 
Who May Sit on Overview and Scrutiny? 
 
All Councillors with the exception of members of the Executive may be 
appointed to one or more of the above overview and scrutiny meetings.  
However, no member may be involved in scrutinising a decision in which they 
have been directly involved. 
 
At the first meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee following the 
Annual Council meeting and on the establishment of a new Task and Finish 
Group the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall in respect of each Task 
and Finish Group appoint one of its number to sit on each Task and Finish 
Group as the designated link member. 
 
The designated link member to the Resources and Performance Scrutiny 
Board and Task and Finish Groups will: 
 

• Provide expertise, assistance and guidance. 

• Keep the Overview and Scrutiny Committee updated on progress. 

• Help facilitate the smooth running of the overview and scrutiny function. 

• Be a full member of the Resources and Performance Scrutiny Board or 
Task and Finish Group and eligible to be their Chairman or Vice-
Chairman. 

 
The political groups will allocate members to formal Task and Finish Groups 
according to proportionality, which shall be appointed under delegated 
authority by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with 
the Chairman or in their absence the Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Each Group may appoint up to a maximum of two named substitutes for each 
overview and scrutiny meeting (excluding Task and 
[...]
 will then be entitled to speak on the application. After making 
their presentation Ward Members may, at the request of the Chairman, 
answer questions and sum up their view at the end of the debate they 
then must return to the public gallery. Members of the Committee with a 
prejudicial interest must leave the room for the debate and vote. 

15. The persons who have registered to speak will then be introduced by the 
Chairman in order of Objectors and Supporters, with the applicant 
always speaking last. Once a speaker has made their statement there 
will be no further right to address the meeting and at this point speaker 
must return to the public gallery. 

16. The Planning Officer will then clarify any planning points made by 
speakers relevant to the application. 

17. The Committee will debate the application and make a decision on the 
application.  

18. Members of the public may not show plans, photographs or circulate 
written material. 

19. The Chairman of the meeting may: 

(a) vary the order of representation if he/she considered that it is 
convenient and conducive to the despatch of the business and will 
not cause prejudice to the parties concerned, or 

(b) remove any person from the meeting if they behave in a disorderly 
manner. 

 
Site Visits 
 
Any Member of the Planning Committee may propose a site visit but the 
reasons relating to the above criteria must be stated and recorded in the 
minutes, and a majority vote will determine if a site visit is to be undertaken. 
 
Formal Site Visits Authorised by Committee 
 
In considering the need for a site visit the Committee should have regard to 
the general advice contained in Section 14 of the Planning Matters Good 
Practice Guidance for Members and Officer in Part 3 of the Constitution.  The 
purpose of a site visit is solely to ascertain the facts relating to the physical 
nature of the site and its surroundings.  The decision to carry out a site visit 
should normally be based on one or mor
[...]
ttee and Council should always include a 
detailed Minute setting out the reasons why an Officer recommendation was 
not accepted and a copy should be placed on the planning application file as 
appropriate. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 126



117 

Member Call-In 
 
Member ‘call-in’ of Officer delegated cases to the Planning Committee shall 
be accepted on the advice of the committee Chairman, or in his absence the 
vice-chairman as set out in the scheme of delegation; 
 

Page 127



118 

Standards Committee 
 
Procedure Rules 
 
Membership 
 
The Standards Committee will be composed of: 
 
8 members of the Council 
4 independent members 
2 parish council members  
and may not include more than one member of the Executive, who shall not 
be the Executive Leader. 
Where possible there will also be 2 fully trained substitute parish council 
members  
Political groups on Cherwell District Council shall be entitled to the same 
number of named substitute members as they have places on the committee. 
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee will be independent 
members. 
 
Independent members of the committee will be appointed initially for a period 
of three years and may only serve a maximum of eight years on the 
committee. 
 
Quorum 
 
The Quorum for the Committee is 3 members including at least one 
independent member. 
 
For the conduct of business relating to Parish Councils at least one parish 
member of the Committee must be present. 
 
Urgency 
 
The Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chairman may grant urgent 
dispensations to members where a meeting of the Standards Committee has 
not been arranged. Dispensation may be granted to members to attend 
meetings where they would otherwise be excluded because they have a 
prejudicial interest. This can happen when more than 50% of the council or a 
committee would be prevented from taking part in a meeting because of 
prejudicial interests, or when political balance of the council or committee 
would be u
[...]
 decision options as the assessment 
subcommittee. 
 
Notification of subcommittee decisions 
 
A written notice of the decision of the subcommittee will be given to all the 
relevant parties within 7 working days of the decision being taken. 
 
The written notice will clearly set out the reasons for the decision of the 
subcommittee. 
 
 
 

Page 129



120 

Hearing Panel 
 
If the assessment subcommittee decide the complaint should be investigated 
an appropriate officer (investigator) will write an investigation report with one 
of the following findings: 
 

• there has been a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct 

• there has been no failure to comply with the Code of Conduct 
 
The report must be sent to the subject member and referred to the Standards 
Committee. The Standards Committee will decide whether to accept the 
Investigator’s Report and if necessary set up a hearing to consider the 
investigation report and decide what further action to take. The Committee will 
also appoint a Chairman and Vice Chairman of the hearing panel, who will 
both be independent members. 
 
The hearing must be conducted within three months of the completion of the 
monitoring officer’s report. 
 
Pre-Hearing Process 
 
A prehearing process will take place prior to the hearing to allow the hearing 
to be dealt with more efficiently and fairly. The prehearing process will 
determine procedural issues only. 
 
The prehearing process will: 
 

• Identify whether the subject member disagrees with any findings of fact 
in the investigation report 

• Identify whether those disagreements are likely to be relevant to any 
matter the hearing needs to decide 

• Identify whether evidence about those disagreements will need to be 
heard 

• Decide whether any parts of the hearing need to be heard in private 

• Decide whether any parts of the investigation report need to be 
withheld from the public as they contain exempt information 

 
Format 
 
The prehearing process will be
[...]
be 

Page 136



necessary) for the purpose of chairing meetings of the Executive in the absence of 
the Leader or in the absence of the Leader of the Council carrying out any duties and 
responsibilities given to the Leader of the Council by this constitution.  
 
Executive Portfolio Holders 
 
Areas of responsibility, known as executive portfolios are determined by the council 
and are assigned by the leader to individual members of the executive whom he 
appoints.  The leader may re-allocate functions between portfolio holders during the 
council year and shall advise all members of the council of the change as soon as 
practicable after any change has taken place. 
 
Only councillors may be appointed to the executive.  There may be no co-optees and 
no deputies or substitutes for executive members.  Neither the chairman nor 
vice-chairman of the council may be appointed to the executive and members of the 
executive (including the leader of the council) may not be members of an overview 
and scrutiny committee. 
 
Executive portfolio holders shall hold office until: 
 

• they resign from office; or 

• they are suspended from being councillors under Part III of the Local 
Government Act 2000 (although they may resume office at the end of the 
period of suspension); or 

• they are no longer councillors; or 

• they are removed from office by the leader of the council who must give 
written notice of any removal to the chief executive.  The removal will take 
effect two working days after receipt of the notice by the chief executive. 

 
Leaders of Political Groups 
 
Each political group represented on the council before the annual council meeting, 
and whenever changes occur, inform the chief executive in a notice of the names of 
the persons belonging to that political group, the name of the person chosen to serve 
as leader of the group, deputy leader of the group and group secretary during the 
ensuing year. All such notifications shall be reported to recor

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Bodicote House, Bodicote, 
Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 8 April 2009 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Douglas Frewer (Chairman) 

 
 Sadie Reynolds 

Councillor Fred Blackwell 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames 
Councillor Eric Heath 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor George Parish 
Councillor Devena Rae 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Bernard Lane 
Kenneth Hawtin 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

 
Councillor David Carr 
Councillor John Coley 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
 

 
Apologies for 
absence: 

Councillor James Macnamara 
Jim McBeth 
Councillor Alan Greenslade-Hibbert 
 

 
Officers: Liz Howlett, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and Monitoring 

Officer 
Alexa Coates, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
Recommendations to Council 

 
37 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

38 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

39 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 



Standards Committee - 8 April 2009 

  

40 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

41 Review and update of the Constitution  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
seeking approval from the Committee to recommend to Council the proposed 
changes to the constitution. 
 
The Committee considered the proposed changes and made several comments 
relating to committee terms of reference and procedure rules and the general use of 
language and public accessibility of the document. 
 
Recommended 
 
1) That delegated powers be given to the Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services, to make any minor or consequential amendments that may be 
needed, in particular with inconsistencies or duplications that may exist with 
in part of the constitution not yet reviewed.  

 
2) That the financial limit for key decisions for 2009/2010 be £50,000 
 
3) That the constitution is printed in A4 size 
 
4) That the Introduction, Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation, Rules 

of Procedure and Planning Guidance be approved subject to the following 
amendments (changes shown in bold): 

 
a. Page 22 bullet point 1 of the Standards Committee Terms of 

Reference, amend to: Promoting and maintaining high standards of 
conduct by all Councillors and co-opted members, within the district. 

 
b. Page 22 bullet point 3 of the Standards Committee Terms of 

Reference, amend to: To provide advice and guidance on the Code of 
Conduct for members of parish and town councils, through the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
c. Page 118, Standards Committee Membership, amend to: Where 

possible there will also be 2 fully trained substitute parish council 
members who can attend as observers only. Please see covering 
note for implications of this change 

 
d. Page 118, Standards Committee Membership, amend to: The Quorum 

for the Committee is 5 members including at least one independent 
member and one District Councillor 

 
e. Page 119 Assessment subcommittee, add bullet point to options 

available to the subcommittee: 

• Take no action 
 

f. Page 119 Notification of subcommittee decisions, amend to: A written 
notice of the decision of the subcommittee will be given to all the 
relevant parties within 7 working days of the decision being taken and 
a copy presented to Standards Committee at their next meeting. 

 



Standards Committee - 8 April 2009 

  

g. Page 58 Attendance at Committee and Subcommittee by those who 
are not members, delete: At Planning Committee, they may also 
sum up their view at the end of the debate. 

 
h. Page 117 Member Call-in, amend to: Ward Member Referral 

Ward Member referral of Officer delegated cases… 
 

i. Page 113 Site Visits, amend to: a majority vote will determine if a site 
visit is to be taken, members are advised only to vote if they are 
able to attend the site visit. 

 
j. Page 65 Addresses, amend to: Requests from the public to address 

and the reasons for the address must be received by the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Service not later than noon on the working day 
before the meeting. 

 
k. Page 58 bullet point one, the Head of Legal and Democratic in 

consultation with the Head of Housing to recommend an appropriate 
alternative to ‘Council Houses’ 

 
l. Page 16 Speaking at a meeting, delete: speak 

 
m. Page 20 amend order of terms of reference Appeals Panel to follow 

Personnel Committee 
 

n. Page 23 Overview and Scrutiny, amend membership to 3 named 
substitutes for each political group.  

 
o. Page 88 Task and Finish Groups delete: (excluding members of 

staff or other Councillors) and Members of staff and other 
Councillors cannot be cop-opted 

 
p. Page 8 set out source of exemption paragraphs 

 
q.  Roles and Appointments, amend last sentence of Leaders of Political 

Groups paragraph to “All such notifications shall be reported to 
Council and recorded in the minutes”. 

 
r. Amend reference to casual substitutes throughout the document  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


